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This research aims to develop aloe vera products in natural sweeteners for the
substitution of original sweeteners from sugar and to study the development of
beverages developed to prepare data sheets for the application of food and drug
association (FDA) standards. Aloe Vera Center was established and the online marketing
system was also promoted. The stevia concentration of aloe vera drink in Pandan juice,
using stevia as sugar substitutes, was 0.0006 ml/ml. the arhat fruit concentration of
aloe vera drink in the Chrysanthemum juice, using arhat fruit as sugar substitutes was
0.0042ml/ml. Those formulae were accepted by sensory testers with the average score
of 6.96 + 1.67 and 7.28 + 1.27, respectively. Aloe vera drink in pandan juice, with the
substitution of natural sugar, showed the best antioxidant activity. It was found that
the total flavofoid contents of the stevia-substituted drink and arhat fruit-substituted
drink for sugar were 554 + 0.01 and 375 + 0.06 mg of Quercetin/g extract, respectively.
The phenolic contents were 301 + 0.01 and 176 + 0.02 mg GAE/g extract, respectively,
whereas ICso values were 22.63 and 48.89 mg/mL, respectively. The calories tested
showed the values of 8.64 and 22.28 respectively. Regarding the labeling design,
researcher team used labeling size of 6.5x17 cm. in form of stickers. The product label
consisted of 4 parts, complied with the size of the plastic container. One-hundred and
thirteen experimented consumers (52.21%) satisfied plastic spheres shape with the
volume of 250 ml. Due to aloe vera drink was a group-1 controllable food, it is
compulsory to submit the application with Food and Drug Association (FDA) for the
approval of food labeling prior to the launching of the product. In addition, researcher
team has initiated the Aloe Vera Learning Center, using herbal sweetener as a pilot
project, located at the business community in Laksong, Bangpaew, Samutsakhon
province. Also online marketing promotion i.e. Facebook, new food and drink

categories were implemented.



Keyword: Aloe vera, Herbal drink, Stevia, Arhat fruit, Sugar-substituted

sweetener



AnRNssuUsznIeA

a o g o & ' DE% a A % Yo @

n1533easaldnsagarelulanied lesdglasunisatuayunuganyuain

uUszaNUAEIUNITITEINnINeNdeaundn anIdereveunszaaluegivEmn
& o v v ¢ awv Ao ¢ =

a lonaill AlalilenmauazatuayuyaainslaaiieassAanuideniusslovidenisinw
AI38vevRUNTEAMIAMNIYUTUNGUUITIUNYATUANADY MY 1 dvandndes gneUiu
iy Jarinaymsaiaslunissrneanuazmnuaslimnusudelunisdhtsiuieiiudeya
WielinisAnwilifinainudianazaailuiied wazveveunuaaidularuinis
UNINGIREUARA NTHNN Uag AUSAUINGDY AMLINYIANENT UNTINGITUAIUATR YAV
wan nyunw Meegwglinisimneidiegdluiesdiansiiianuadesiiuiniulunis
WunTilikazverouaneITdLarynaInIniunlaliaudismde Ussaiuanuias
gIWIEANLAZAINIUNSAUTIVTIN kangzideyaun o lenailiae

ANIEEITY
2561



GUEITY

unAngan1wlng
UNARYDNIYIDINGY
AnANIsUNUTENA
a130y

A15URYMIT
a13UN N

uwndl 1 unih
AnudusuazANdRey
TnUseasAveenIsivy
YOULIANITINE
msfeuildluauide
Uselowifinainaglasu
unil 2 uudfn el lenisuazudseineades
TUNGATELD
anulng
1hna
aslinuruutaa
NI
VGREARE
asinueyyadasErIaLouRoanTuAuN (Antioxidant)
NuieTAeates
NIOULLNIAALUNITIVY

=
W N NN - e Q&Lnj)é:')ge

oo N o A~ B

[EN
—_

14
27
31



#1508y (6i0)

ABANUUNTIVY

Yangunsal uazinesile

GREMGH

WA
msfnwdaduiumeassdaeiaylng oy
aslenuvmuiimngaudmiunsuilag
MasReNduNaNATa P BgUA M
NINAFRUNINUTEENTUNE
MsAnwInVEFueYYABasT YR IHAR A0S
NsUsEIUANAIMNELATUINTG
nsReNUIIYI

[

nsAnwIALanelase unsevesus s
nsAnwAuianelasievuInYeIuTIYi
N153nIaaINLAYuINIg

N3N NARA LN A LN IUO IS

FasagudiunuunsulIIURARdueiTumassdmeayulnsine

- < a o 3
IWOLUUNAAN UNFUAIN

INVNTLUUANATUNI5V8 (sales promotion) kuunaia online

NaN158

doahuingauveuasasnuinumsassidluiayulnsily
anulnslyimnuyuinudinig M Imeaeulssa MUl

QidFueYYABATE YR IHAR TR
ANAMILATUINTG
NseRNKUULaT AR NKER e
NIWAILIUTIYSIOUN
nstnEndueaINNTIdE lUE BN dlue
nsWaLmAnSiilel vl fnassuemis (ee.)

32
32
32
33

33
38
40
41
42
a3
a5
a5
a6
46

a7
ar

a8

a8
53
54
55
58
67
68



#1508y (6i0)

msdndamuddunuundnfasiiumassdluhagunafeauam
NEUEBUTZUUNIRAIARIUSTUUDRUlAY
unil 5 agUnan1s3de afusenauastalauaug
A3UNAN15398
pAUTIEKE
URIGIVRIRYE

UTIUYNTY
UTTNUNTUNWI MY
UTTUIUNTUANWIAUSENA

AIANUIN
AANWIN A LUUFBUDIUNTIUNITINE

Qe

Usen

3)
eDe

JD

(]

73
14
80
80
82
83

84

84

86

88

96



A15199

3.1
3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7
4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

A15URYA1319

nswssLduRanduuse1 1000 n3u
Fdnvesdunalunmswiounioduiiumeassdluiluee Tvgh
wrmaduaslienumuunuing luuSieseiesia 200 fadans
drduvesdmanluniswioueiesuinmassdluiidenlngld
waodemeduasiimumnuunuiiena
nansnadeuUsTamduiaveuaIosmuumeassdluilumenau
nef v TaeTsussgndadedt 1

NN snAFeUUsTamMduTaveuioshuIuNRsT I RaNT mdes e
wetluime aded 1

drunanAosRI IR HaIE M UgRS 3
nansvadeulsramduiavenaioshuiumaastidnani gy
adaii 2
nan1sadeuUssamdudaveseioshuiumaessdnanmdes e
waztingaensd 3

WIBuLimuAn 1C50, A1 Total flavonoid, total phenolic compound
yosdafuriniassdalunegludoulusig 4
ANANINLNYUINTVRINEA TN

USunaudunause 100 183405 veun3eafuiumeassd nauvan
U

Foyalnvurnisseiniesis 100 ml vesiAdosiitumeased nasma
U

USInaudiunansie 100 faddns veamseshuduniesed nauvde
e

Foyalavunnssea3aady 100 ml vesiA3aRNIINIasHId NANTds
GAPE
Uszaunsaliferfuayulnslvanumuvesdaeuuuuasuny wen
AL

AU 1RD FUNTIVDIUTTUTUTVBIMDURUUABUNN UENANLLINA

34

39

40

50

50
51

51

52

53
55

55

56

56

56

58
60



ﬂ']ﬁ']\‘iﬁ
a.14
4.15
4.16

a.17

4.18
4.19

#15U5YA13149(60)

vl
anuitanelaferunveUTIAuIIvenauLUUADUN N WENAImA 62
Uszaunsalifeaduayulnsliniumuvesimeuuuuasuniy wen
MUY 63
AN TanelaaJUNIIUDIUTIYAMINVBINULUUABUAIY LENATLYI
97d 63
ANUNINElafaUUIAVBIUTIVIUTVBILABULUUADUDIN KENATLYIS
97g 65
audululilumsuilnanansusinIemsiiioguamn uonaaime 66

AudululalunsuslaandndnaiaseRuiioguan wonauyisety 66



ﬂ’]‘W‘ﬁ
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
25
2.6
2.7
2.8

2.9
2.10
2.11
212
2.13
2.14
2.15
2.16
2.17
2.18
2.19
2.20

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

A15URN N

UMY

Wluimumnased

thana

NI

NaRgINIY

WARIlASIES19VDINNEUT Ascorbic Acid
LARIlATIES19V0INNEUT Ascorbic Acid-2-Glucoside)
wanalaseas193nausd (L] -Tocopherol)

wanalAsaasevedinsasn (Trolox)
lassasaluianavewalsiiuagnuieyin
wanalassainavesasnaunailiuess (Flavonoids)
uanalassassvedlnaiuea (Polyphenol)
wanalaseas1avessiiu (Rutin)
wanalATEI19v Uiy (Tannins)

WAAIUSIIEL bingding site vaAoIBRUNTUAUlDRBUVR lAE

wanalATIES 1990981 Butylated Hydroxyanisole (BHA)

wanilATIEs19v09ans Butylated Hydroxytoluene (BHT)

uan3lATIES19909815 Propyl Gallate (PG)

wanalATIES19909aT Tertiary Butylhydroquinone (TBHQ)

NIOULLNIANNITIVY

Tuwmean

Tung U

nsvi g
NaRagINIe

ABALANTILLIG

ieumsaseidan
doumessddmtunanluriesmy
SUNTIRIUTIYAITAN

13
17
18
19

19
20
21
22
22
23
24
25
26
26
27
31
35
35
36
36
37
37
38
a5



ﬂ’TWﬁ
3.9
a1
4.2
43
a4
45

4.6
a.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
4.11
4.12
4.13
4.14

#150yN N (i9)

YUNAYDIUTIYI I NAN Y
widsmuimaassdludlumenaungmany

s iumsasadluiifneenauvaedsiae
SUNSIURIUTIYI S NAN Y

YUNAVDIUTIYI ST AAN Y
nsUszgIauRLdndagudduLURanSasiumsasadluiagulng
Wlogunw
AudFuLUURER ST unsassdluhagulnaflegunn
AAAINY IV

AUARINANARTINY

AAATIIUNTTEY
theflwanansdunounsvinEn st
nsasatnyTldlng

Mumsassdluiifines

umsasadluiluee

ToyanuAMIlATUINIG

2

a6
57
58
60
61

73
74
74
75
75
76
14
78
78
79



